

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 15596 of 2025**

=====

KULDEEPSINH MULRAJSINH VALA (KULDEEP MULRAJBHAI VALA) &
ORS.
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR YASH H JOSHI(6495) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4
MS VRUNDA SHAH, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY**Date : 28/11/2025****ORAL ORDER**

Learned Advocate appearing for the petitioners seeks permission to withdraw the present petition qua-petitioner No.01.

Permission as prayed for is granted.

The other petitioners happen to be the mother-in-law, brother-in-law and sister-in-law of respondent No.02. The only allegations leveled against them in the FIR is to the effect that they used to physically and mentally torture the respondent-complainant. Except this, no other overt act has been attributed to them.

Having regard to these aspects, issue Notice returnable on 10.03.2026. Learned APP waives service of Notice on behalf of the Respondent - State.

There shall be no coercive steps against the petitioner Nos.02 to 04 till the next date.

AHS

(M. R. MENGDEY,J)